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)



Respondent.
)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On October 26, 1998, Sherri R. Garman filed a petition appealing an order of the Supervisor of Liquor Control (Supervisor) suspending Garman’s license for having gambling devices.  After several continuances for the parties to prepare their cases, we convened a hearing on the complaint on March 29, 2000.  Garman presented her case.  Assistant Attorney General Marvin O. Teer represented the Supervisor.  Our reporter filed the transcript on April 14, 2000.  

Findings of Fact

1. Garman holds restaurant bar License No. 97714 to operate the Trail’s End Bar in the one-story building at 9208 Railroad Street, Osage City, Missouri.
  The building included a bar area, a dining area, and other areas.  The licensed premises include the entire building.
  The license was current and active on June 16, 1998.  

2. On April 16, 1998, Garman had the following machines on her licensed premises:

a. three “Cherry Master” machines

b. one “Super 2 in 1”machine

c. one bar-top electronic poker machine

On that date, the Supervisor’s agent inspected the premises and gave Garman time to remove the machines from the licensed premises or face discipline for having gambling devices on the licensed premises.  

3. On April 23, 1998, the Supervisor’s agent returned to the licensed premises.  He did not inspect the entire building and did not observe that a new wall had been added in the dining room.  Garman told the agent that the machines had been removed from the licensed premises, and he believed her. 

4. Between April 16 and 23, 1998, a wall was built to partition off a portion of the dining area to create a new back room.  The new wall was painted to match the rest of the dining area.  The new wall had a door, disguised as a large framed mirror, for access between the dining area and the back room.  From the outside of the building, the back room was accessible through the building’s back door.  An intercom linked the back room with the cash register in the bar area.
  The back room was part of the licensed premises.
  

5. On June 16, 1998, the Cole County Sheriff, accompanied by a team of deputies and the Supervisor’s agents, executed a warrant to search the licensed premises.  

6. The Sheriff discovered the following machines in the back room:  

a. one “New Fruit Bonus 96” machine

b. one “Skill Cherry 97” machine 

c. two “Cherry Master” machines

d. two “Cherry Master-Poker Master” combination machines

e. one “Super Cherry Master” machine

Garman knew that she had those machines in the back room.

7. Each machine operated as follows:

a. A player received points by inserting paper currency or coins into the machine.  The player selected a number of points from his total to put at risk.  The player pressed a button.  

b. The button started a display of images that changed rapidly before coming to rest in some combination within four to six seconds.  Chance was a material, if not controlling, factor as to which images the machine finally displayed.  The machine gave more points or took away the points selected, based on the final combination of images displayed and the points at risk.  

c. The player could pay for more points, or select more from any remaining points, and press the button again.  

A person could reset to zero (knock off) the points accumulated with a mechanism on the machine or a remote control (except the New Fruit Bonus 96 machine, for which neither of the knock-off mechanisms worked).  The machine tracked how many points had been paid to initially play the machine, how many points had been awarded during play, and how may points had been knocked off.    

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear Garman’s petition.  Section 311.691.
  The Supervisor has the burden to prove that Garman has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).  

Section 311.660(6) provides that violating the Supervisor’s regulations is cause for discipline.  The Director argues that Garman violated Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(10), which provides:

No licensee shall have any gambling devices upon his/her licensed premises where money, trade checks, prizes, merchandise or property or any other consideration whatsoever may be won or lost. . . .

(Emphasis added.)  According to section 572.010(5), a gambling device is:

any device, machine, paraphernalia or equipment that is used or usable in the playing phases of any gambling activity, whether that activity consists of gambling between persons or gambling by a person with a machine. . . .

(Emphasis added.)  

Garman argues that no one saw the machines used for gambling.  However, the Missouri Court of Appeals has instructed us that such machines are gambling devices whether or not anyone sees them used for gambling.  In the case of Thole v. Westfall, 682 S.W.2d 33, 36-37 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984), the government wanted to confiscate some video poker and black jack machines.  The government could only do that if the owner had reason to know that they were to be used in gambling.  The video machines only accumulated points, and there was no evidence that any money changed hands.  

However, the court stated that the machine’s appearance and operational mechanisms provided circumstantial evidence that the machine was for gambling.  That evidence was so strong that the court held that the owners knew the machines were intended for use in gambling, even though no one ever saw the machines used in gambling, and allowed the government to confiscate the machines.  The court called such a machine a gambling device per se.
  Thole, 

682 S.W.2d at 36-37.  

The court stated that to be a gambling device per se, the machine must be one where: 

(1) players stake or risk something of value, (2) chance is a material factor, and (3) success is rewarded by something of value.  Id.  There is an exception if a machine is an amusement device that confers only an immediate right of replay not exchangeable for something of value.  Id. 

at 38.  In Thole, the machines were gambling devices per se because (1) players wagered credits they had bought or won (2) on an outcome that electronic circuitry randomly generated (3) for more points.  Id.  The brevity of the machines’ activity showed that amusement was not the purpose of the machine, and the knock-off mechanisms were only useful to exchange the points for cash, which shows that the points were not merely for free games.  Id.  The same is true of the machines in Garman’s back room.  That the New Fruit 96 machine’s knock-off devices were broken does not negate its other characteristics as a gambling device per se.  

Where, as here, the facts are the same as in a Court of Appeals opinion, that opinion controls how we decide the case.  We reached the same result in Buttons Up, Inc. v. Supervisor of Liquor Control, No. 98-1593 LC (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Sept. 24, 1999) and 

Wetherbee, Ltd. v. Supervisor of Liquor Control, No. 98-1594 LC (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Sept. 24, 1999).  Because the machines qualify as gambling devices per se, we conclude that Garman had gambling devices.  

Garman also argues that the machines were not on the licensed premises.  However, as set forth at Findings 1 and 4, the record shows that the entire building was licensed without exception, as is the Supervisor’s usual practice.  We have held that such a description includes every part of the building, and reaches to all the floors of the building.  Scola v. Supervisor of Liquor Control, No. 90-000150 LC (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Aug. 15, 1990).  Therefore, we have found that the machines in the back room were on the licensed premises.  

Summary


Garman is subject to discipline for having seven gambling devices on her licensed premises.  


SO ORDERED on April 24, 2000.



_______________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

�Testimony of Agent Steve Shimmens.  (Tr. at 11.)





�Testimony of Agent Steve Shimmens.  (Tr. at 11.)


�Testimony of Sheriff John Hemeyer.  (Tr. at 61 – 63.)





�Testimony of Agent Steve Shimmens.  (Tr. at 25.)


�Statutory references are to the 1994 Revised Statutes of Missouri.  





�The term “per se” means “by itself,” without regard to its relation to anything else.  BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 1142 (6th ed. 1990).
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